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भारत सरकार/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

खान मंत्रालय/MINISTRY OF MINES 

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो/INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES 

क्षेत्रीय खान ननयंत्रक, गोवा का कायाालय/OFFICE OF THE RCOM, GOA 

 
Phone No.:  0832-2741757                                        Opp. Old R.T.O. Office, 

Fax No.    :  0832-2741758                                        P.O. Fatorda, 
E-mail: ro.goa@ibm.gov.in                                   MARGAO, GOA-403602 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

File No. KNT/BJP/LST-15/GOA Vol.I              Dated: 18.08.2022 

38KAR05012 

To,  

M/s. Malaprabha Mining Industries (P) Ltd., 

“Parimala”, 9th Cross, 
Mahantesh Road, Vidyagiri, 
Taluka & District-Bagalkot, 

Karnataka-587102. 

 
Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules,    
         2017 in respect of your Naganapur Limestone Mine (M.L.No.2480) over an  

         extent of 1.62 Ha. situated in Naganapur Village, Mudhol Taluka, Bagalkot    
         District of Karnataka State. 

Sir, 
 The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development 
Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection on 

12.08.2022 by Shri. Vidyadhar V. Tari, Asstt. Mining Engineer of this office in 
presence of S/shri G.Harendra, Technical Qualified Person and Shri. Kashappa 

N.Kilardar, Mines Mate of M.L.No. 2358 of Shri. H.G.Shreepada. 
 

Rule No. Nature of Violation observed 

28 During the inspection of mine it was reported that the mine is not 
working since 2015-16. However, notice of temporary discontinuance 

of mine in “Form-E” as required under this rule is not found submitted 
to this office. 

34A(2) Soft copy of high-resolution Georeferenced Ortho-rectified 
Multispectral satellite images of the leased area and upto hundred 
metres outside the lease boundary taken in the month of April to June 

of 2022 is not found submitted to this office as required under this 
rule.  

mailto:ro.goa@ibm.gov.in


45(5)(c)(i)  Annual Return for the F.Y. 2020-21 and 2021-22 required to be 

submitted before 1st day of July for the preceding financial year is not 
found submitted to this office. 

 

02.  In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations 
constitute an offence punishable as per the provisions of Rule 62(1) of 

Mineral Conservations and Development (Amendment) Rules, 2021 
notified on 03.11.2021. Amount to be paid as fine in case of violation of 
aforesaid rules is mentioned in Schedule-II & III of MCD(Amendment) 

Rules, 2021. 
03. The mining operations can be suspended under Rule 45(7) of Mineral 

Conservation & Development Rules, 2017, if compliance of Rule 45(5) is 
not found satisfactory.    

04. You are, therefore, advised to rectify the above violations immediately and 

intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty-Five) days from the date 
of issue of this letter. 

Yours faithfully 

 
 

 
(Prem Prakash) 

Regional Controller of Mines 

Indian Bureau of Mines, Goa 
Copy forwarded for kind information to: 

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore. 
2. The Director, Department of Mines & Geology, Government of Karnataka,   
    49, Khanij Bhawan, Race Course Road, Bengaluru-560001. 

 
 
 

(Prem Prakash) 
Regional Controller of Mines 

Indian Bureau of Mines, Goa 
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